

Custer County Commission Meeting Wednesday, June 9, 2021 420 Mount Rushmore Rd. Commission Meeting Room Custer, SD 57730

A. Call to Order at 8:00 AM

1. Pledge of Allegiance

B. Approve Agenda

C. Consent Agenda

- 1. Minutes of May 26, 2021 Commission Meeting
- 2. Vouchers
- 3. Monthly Reports
- 4. Travel Requests Steve Esser to EM 101 Class in Pierre, SD at a cost of \$274 and use of a county vehicle

D. Conflict of Interest Declaration

E. Custer ElementarySchool

1. Custer Elementary Principal regarding Early Learning Community

F. Highway

- 1. CSP Pavement project update
- 2. Traffic Count information on various roads in the county
- 3. North Fairburn Road project authorization

G. <u>Director of Equalization</u>

- 1. Abatement 2120A in the amount of \$49.38
- 2. Refund 2103R in the amount of \$192.84
- 3. Refund 2104R in the amount of \$101.39
- 4. Abatement 2121A in the amount of \$101.39
- 5. Definition of principal and predominate agricultural use

H. Auditor

- New Hire Dana Benjamin as a Permanent Full-Time Deputy Auditor starting June 1, 2021 at a wage of \$14.17 per hour
- 2. Recommendations from Safety Benefits Inc. after Loss Control Survey
- State of South Dakota Department of Health Division of Family and Community Health Sub-Recipient Agreement Between Custer County and SD Dept of Health FY 2022

I. 1881 Custer County Musuem

1. Payment for repair of roof on Carriage House

J. Custer County Senior Citizen's Center

1. Executive Proclamation for 50th anniversary

K. Custer County Search & Rescue

1. Acknowledge updated Search & Rescue roster

L. US Forest Service

1. Protocol for emergency notification (ie: tornado)

M. Public Comment Meetings of the Board of Commissioners are open to the public. The audience will be allowed to comment on specific agenda items during the time allotted on the agenda for those items, according to established procedures of the Commission. This is a time for members of the public to express concerns or discuss issues having relevance to the County. Anyone wishing to address the Commission during this time shall be asked to identify themselves. The number of presentations and time allotted to individuals may be limited by the Chairman and individuals shall refrain from discussing personalities. The Chairman, at his discretion, may recognize patrons at other times during the Board meeting. No action will be taken by the Commission on any issue raised without being first placed on a future agenda, by the Commission, to allow for proper notice.

N. Commission

- 1. Mail call Notice for Custer County Emergency Management
- 2. Meeting schedule
- 3. Meeting reports
- 4. Request from taxpayer on County Board of Equalization decision

O. Old Business

- 1. Amendment Number 3 to the Custer County Employee Handbook
- Custer County Ordinance No. 21 A Temporary Ordinance Regulating the Issuance of Local Medical Cannabis Establishment Permits and/or Licenses

P. Planning

1. Executive Session pursuant to SDCL 1-25-2(1) Personnel

Q. Adjourn

1. Adjourn the meeting

Next Meeting Dates: June 23rd and July 14th, 2021

Custer County fully subscribes to the Americans with Disabilities Act. If you desire to attend this public meeting and are in need of accommodations, please notify the Commissioners' Office at (605) 673-8173 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting so that appropriate services and auxiliary aids are available.